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Q-FIX° all-suture implants

The Q-FIX family of implants is the next generation in all suture implant technology,
providing the benefits of an all suture implant with performance characteristics equivalent
or better than traditional anchor designs.'

Biomet Juggerinot Smith & Nephew Q-FIX* Stryker iconix
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Q-FIX® provides consistent deployment due to the
radially expanding implant design and delivery
system that acts like a knot pusher.

The Q-FIX delivery system with automated suture pull to

Inserter is 2mm  Radial expanding
below bone deployment
surface

a target of 140 newtons ensures

full deployment of the implant within the bone hole, giving the surgeon reproducible

bone fixation performance they can count on.

Load i) to fallue

Lot
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Anchicr Displacanent

Afuex 430
Cuksgraw 1"

Topgstont A 2.4
tAmm'”

Loat () @ Zrarn Displacement

1o Ps

Artheox 2Amm  Q-FIX 2.8mm

Juggerknot
Lamo™ Blosulwetak

Streamiined technigue

Implant deployment with a turn of the dial through the drill

guide streamlines implant placement.
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Q-FIX® Applications
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Jakaro smeforiuos

The 1.8mm Q-FIX® implant and disposable kit is a great option for SLAP and

Bankart repairs with implant performance superior to commonly used all-suture
anchors and traditional anchors. The small implant that marries with the dril
guide ensures accurate implant delivery with limited bone removal.

Load (N}

200

150

100

50 ...

Arthrex 2
1.8mm* . Biosuturet

22
Amm
Sk

The 2.8mm Q-FIX implant’s fixation performance and small footprint makes

it a great option for rotator cuff repair. With performance similar (o traditional )
corkscrew anchors more than twice the size, the 2.8mm Q-FIX is ideal for }’ZZ
medial row fixation where performance is needed and space is limited.
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Q-FIX :Arthrex 4,.5mm
2.8mm** Corkscrew FT**
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Q-FIX 2.8mm versus
Arthrex 4.5mm
Corkscrew FT




With a 1.8mm footprint, Q-FIX is optimal for regions of the acetabular rim with

limited bone stock Pre-loaded with a #2 suture allows 1hé surgeon to maximize

points of fixation withoUt adding addifional implants. By recucing instrument
passes and focusing on consistent deployment, Q-FIX helps streamline
acetabular labral fixation in a highly technical procedure.

Q-FIX1.8mm versus
Arthrex 2.4mm
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Disposable kit for 1.8mm Q-FIX* implant

.
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Disposabie kit for 2.8mm Q-FIX implénl

Disposable Kit, Hip, for 1.8mm Q-FIX implant
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Q-FIX* All-Suture implants

Reference # Description ;

25-1800__ . 1BMM O-FIX ALL-SUTURE ANCHOR N 4

25-2800 2.8MM Q-FIX ALL-SUTURE ANCHOR T

251810 DISPOSABLE KIT FOR 1.8MM Q-FIX TMPLANT, INCCUDES DRILL. DRILL GUIDE AND ORTURATOR
25-1811 DISPOSABLE KIT, HIP, FOR 1.8MM Q-FIX IMPLANT, INCLUDES DRILL, DRILL GUIDE AND OBTURATOR
25-2810 DISPOSABLE KIT FOR 2.8MM Q-FIX IMPLANT, INCLUDES DRILL, DRILL GUIDE AND OBTURATOR
25-2820 REUSABLE BONE PUNCH FOR 2.8MM Q-FIX IMPLANT

25-1812 REUSABLE 1.8MM PATHFINDER” OBTURATOR

25-2812 REUSABLE 2.8MM PATHFINDER OBTURATOR

ArthroCare Corporation

7000 West William Cannon Drive
Austin, TX 78735

usa

www.smith-nephew.corn

Order Entry; 1-800-343-5717
Order Enlry Fax; 1-888-994-2787

© 2015 Smith & Nephew, Inc. “Trademark of Smith & Nephew. Reg. US Pat. & Ti Office. P/N ATHT Rev. B 01715
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Vertimas i§ angly kalbos

Q-FIX sitlinis implantas

e

. S
Ref. kodas: ¥ 25.1800 1,8 mm siilinis implantas su vienu #2 siiilu, skirtas rotatoriy manZetés siuvimui. 9. 4. ;

\«/ 25-2800 2,8 mm sidlinis implantas su dviem #2 sidlais, skirlas rotatoriy manZetés siuvimui. N 4

Sterilioje pakuotéje su vienkartinio naudojimo jvedimo instrumentu. Inkarinis sidlas veikiantis i§sipledianéio

mazgo principu, kuris implantuotas sudaro sitlinj bumbulg, kuris i§ visy pusiy tolygiai remiasi j kaula.

Inkaro i$matavimai:

© 1,8, ilgis 15,0, su vienu 24 UHMWPE (ultra high molecular weight polyethylene) polietileno sitifu f’;? li

@ 2,8mm, ilgis 20,0 mm sitilinis implantas su dviem 2# UHMWPE (ultra high molecular weight

polyethylene) polietileno siiilais Y. /‘

©
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Q-FIX° Soft Suture /»\nchor
Instructions for Use

DESCRIPTION .
The Q-FIX® Soft Suture Anchor System

consists of an implant {anchor} and associated

insiruments which faciiitate the attachment of

tissue to bone. The lmplantd\mmiwm
n 1.8mm (single loaded] and 2.8mm [double

loaded) sizes, is manufaciured from braided
polyester with ultra high molecular weight
polyethylene sulure and is pre-loaded info a
disposable tool designed to facilitate direct
insertion into a pre-drilled/pre-punched
bone hole.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

The Q-FIX Soft Suture Anchor System is
intended to be used for sofl tissue 1o bone
fixation for:

Shoutder: Bankart lesion repair; SLAP

lesion repair; acromio-clavicular repair;
capsular shift/capsulolabral reconslruction;
deltoid repair; rotator cuff tear repair; biceps
tenadesis.

Foot & Ankle: Medhal/Lateral repair and
raconstruciion; midfoot and forefoct repair;
Hallux valgus reconstruction; Melatarsal
hg,amcm/tcndon repair of reconstruclion;
Achilles tendon repair

Elbovs: Ulnar or racial collateral ligament
reconsiruction; lateral epicondylitis repair;
biceps tendon reattachment.

Knee: Exira-capsular repair: medial collateral
ligament {f
and post oblique ligament; liotibial band
tencdesis (IBT); patellar tendon repair; vasius
medialis obiiquus advancement (VMOI: joini
capsule closure.

Hip: Acetabular labral repair.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

+ Surgical procedures other than those listed

in the INDICATIONS FOR USE section.
Pathologic bone conditions such as cysiic

changes or severe osteopenta, which would

impair secure fixation of the implant.

o Pathological changes in the affected soft
tissues, which would prevent secure
fixation.

= Insufficient quality or quantily of bone,
inadequate bone stock or comminuted
bone surfacels) which would compromise
cf“ure fixation of the implani.

ic
uality hp‘oro pertorm\ng
turm ry on patients who are

nt of implants must not

o uld eliminate

or tend tc ¢! Jate implant
support or retard healing. i. blcod
supply limitations, active or p evious
infections, etc.

= Foreign body sensitivity to implant
materials. Where material sensitivily is
suspected, appropriate fesis should be
made and sensilivily ruled out prior 1o
implantation.

o Conditions such as senility, mental illness
or alcoholism, which may impact the
patient’s abiiily or willingness lo reslrict
activities or comply with physician
instructions during the healing period.

o Theimplant is not designed for and
should never be used to attach artificial
ligaments or other implants

= Use of sulure other than ArthroCare®
USP #2 MAGNUMWIRE® suture.

Z'\ WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

Warnings

o Do not use if package is openad or
cdamaged.

= Delailed instruciions on the use and

limitations of the device should be given to

the patient.

o Do noi resterilize or reuse as this may
result in product malfunction, failure, or
patient injury and may also expose the
patient to the risk of infectious diseases.
The implant is a single use device to be
used only once for a single patient.

Do nol use the product after the "use
by" date printed on the label. Device
performance and patient safety may be
compromnsoc if the product is used after

its expiration date.

o Any decision lo remove the device should

take into consideration the potential
risk 1o the patient of a second surgical
procedure. Implant removal should be
followed by adequate postoperative
management.

o Do not implant the anchor in poor quality
bone or where bone quantity is limited.
Incomplete insertion or poor bone quality
may result in implant pullout or suture
breakage.

> Do not bend, apply excessive torque, or

CL). lateral collateral ligament {(LCL)

of this cevice may not be suitable

immature. The use of this device

g <rupt the growth plale.

s
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Caution: Do not use the drill or punch
without the drill guide as the bone surface
can be damaged.

Caution: Care must be taken to not creale
100 deep or too shallow a bone hole. To
accompiish this, be sure to drill the hole
until the shoulder on the drill bottoms in
the drilt guide. If using the punch, insure
the handle lines up with the proximal
adge of the drill guide. Care must be
taken 1o not advance lhe Orill Guide inlo
the bone as the implant retention force
may be compromised.

Caution: Confirm that bone hole is clear
of material by advancing and retracting the
drill until the flutes of the drill are visually
clear of bone fragrments upon withdrawal.
Failure to clear material fron the bone
hole may result in difficully inserting the
implant which could compromise retention
force.

Remove the drilt or punch. A PATHFINDER®
may be used to confirm bone hole location
and depth. Caution: Do net allempt to
insert the implant info the bone without
first creating a bone hole.

Insert the Q-FIX irnplant through the

drill guide into the bone hole {see

hguros ftern 5). Be sure that the implant
inserter is fully engaged with the drill
guide throughout tho deployment of the
anchor [see hgures, em 6). This can be
accompiished by holding the drill guide
and inserter together by hand or by
applying downward pressure to maintain
the engagerment during deployment.

Also, be sure to mainlain the alignment

of the drill guide to the bone hole during
insertion.

Caution: Do not use excessive force or
pound the inserter into the bone hole

as damage 1o the |n5ertor/implan may
accur or result in injury o the patient. if
resistance is met on insertion, turn the
inserler hancfle clockwise while keeping a
loose hold on the drill guide. Il confinued
resistance is mel, remove the inserler and
re-drill the existing bone hole.

Caution: Use care to properly align the
implant and inserter handle with the bone
hole during nseriion. A PATHFINDER may
be used o confirm bone hole localion
and depth. Do not bend or twisi the
inserter handie during and after insertion
as damage to the implant or incomplete
inseriion may resull. Do nol deploy bent or
damaged inserter.

Caution: Be sure to advance lhe inserter
fully into the bone hole. Incomplete
insertion or poor bone qualily may result
in implant pullout.

Rotate the aclivation knob clockwise on
the proximal end of the implant inserter
to deploy the implan (see figures, ltem 7).
Roiate the knob until a hard stop is
reached and the suture cleat is exposed
al the proximal end of the inserter (see
figures, ltem 8.

Release the sutures from the cleal {see
figures, ltem 9} and remove the inserter
and drill guide. Pull on the suture tails to
ensure that the implant is set in the bone
hole.

if placing more than one implant, assure
that the anchars are located at least 7 mm
apart and repeat steps 1 through 9.

MATERIALS

o

Anchor implant: Braided Polyester.
Suture: Ulira High Molecular Weight
Polyethytene.

Inserter FHandle: Surgical grade stainless
steel and medical grade plaslic.

The product is not made with natural
rubber latex.

The product does not contain DEHP.

HOW SUPPLIED

The Device is provided STERILE for SINGLE
USE ONLY. The device 1s only sterile if the
packaging is not opened, damaged or
broken.

Do not use the product alter the "use

by date printed on the label. Device
performance and patient safely may be
compromised if the product is used after
its expiration date.

Do not testerilize or reuse the device as
ihis may result in product malfunction,
failure or patient injury, and may also
expose the patient 1o the risk of infectious
diseases.

The device is sterilized using e
oxide.

thylene

MAGNETIC RESONANCE (MR} IMAGING
The implent is MR safe.

STORAGE
Store away from moisture and direct heat.

DISPOSAL
international and US regulations require

Rx Only
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Ancrage de suture souple
Q-FIX*

Mode d'emploi

DESCRIPTION

Le systeme d'ancrage de suture souple Q-FiIX®

rompr@nd un implant lancre] ol

a550¢ nt fiof

los. Uimplant, pomhlu en dimensions de

1, 8 mm fune suture) el 2,8 mm [deux sulures),
i ester ressé

1l est préchargé sur un outil jelable d
faciliter Vinseriion directe dans un trou os seux
préalablement percé ou poingonng.

INDICATIONS

Le systeme dammge de sulure sauple Q-FIX est
desting a élre ulilisé pour la fixaiion des tissus
mous sur fos dans les cas suivanls

Epaule : Réparalion d'une |ésion de Bankart ;
réparation d'une lésion de type SLAP ; réparation
acromioclavicutaire ; reconslruction capsulo-
labrale/d'un glissement capsulaire ;
delloldes ; réparation des déchiru
dns ro\atours H !éno ¢ des biceps.

de la coiife

mélatatsien ;

Coude : Reconslmr(mn du llpdmcm cnllak. )
radial ou ulnaire ; réparation d'une épicondylite
latérale ; ation du tendon du biceps.

Genou : Réparation extra-capsulaire du ligament
collatéral libial IMCL, ligament caltatéral latéral
{LCU et ligament oblique postérieur : ténodése
de 1o bandelette de Maissial (IBT) ; réparation du
tendon rofulien ; avancement du muscle vasle
médial ablique (VMO! ; fermeture de capsule
arficutaire

Hanche : Réparation labrale cotyloidienne.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

+ Intarventions chirurgicales aulres que celles
réparforiées a1 section INDICATIONS,

= Elats pathologiques de l'os, notamment
changements cystiques ou osiéopé
sévére, qui compromellraient la fixation
solide de Fimplant.

e Changements pathologiques dans les tissus
mous affectds, qui empécheraient la séaurilé
de leur fixation.

. Ouali.é ou quantité d'os insufflisante, masse

Sseuse \m(hqmtn ou surfaro(o] ossouMlsl

en Id(_(‘ d lmpldnls ne dmvon( pas créer

da pont avec la plague de croissance, nila
parturber,

o Affections physiques qui &limineraie
tendraient & éliminer le souiien adéqual de
timplant ou & relarder la guérison {réduction
de Valilux sanguin, infections aniérieures ou
actives, elc).

o Sensibiile aux matériaux de limplant. S une

sensibililé aux matériaux est suspectée, i faul

effectuer les tests appropriés ef exclure la
sensibifitd avant limplantation,

= Affections pouvant enfraver la capacité du
patient ou sa volonié a limiter ses aclivités
et & se plier aux instructions du médecin
pond ntla périade de guérison Inotamment

maladie mentale ou alcoolismel.

o Limphm a pas €18 congu pour fixer des
ligaments arlificicls ou d'autres implants et it
ne dont jamais élre utilisé a cette fin.

o Utiisalion de fils de suture aulres que des fils-

de sulure MAGNUMWIRE” USP no 2 apréés
par ArthroCare™

5 AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS
D'EMPLOI

Avertissements

< Ne pas uliiiser lorsque Temballage est cuver!
ou endommagé.

+  Des instruclions détafilées sur Puliiisation et
les limitations du d\sposi\i( devronl étre
données au patien

+ Nepas restcrmsvrou réuiiliser ce
disposilif, car il pourrail en résulter un
dysfonclionnement ou une défaillance du
produit, voire una lésion ¢hy patient

susceptible d'entrainer un risque de maladies

inf

tieuses. Limplant sl un instrument 4

usage unigue uiilisable une seule fois pour un

seul paiient

«  Ne pas uliiser le produit apl
perempimn ;mpr»moo qurl
ar nee

a date de
quqllo La

Q compmmlses st le
produit est il au deld de sa date de

péremption.

és évaluation d
i pour le pa
@ suivi dune pri
¢ adéquale

{ancre dans un o3 de

da Uimplant doit
charge pastop
+ e pas mplo

réparation des

don dexplantation du dispositi doit

A

L1

7

8

9

0123
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Insérer a méche dans le guide et percer le
trou dans 'os. Avancer le forel jusqu'a ce
que son épaulernent bute au fond du guide
{voir les figures, point 3). Ou bien, insérer le
poingon osseux réutiisable dans le guid(\ de
faret of pousser le poingon en avant jusqu'a
ce que le bord distel de la poignée soil aligné
aver le bord proximat du guide du forel voir
les figures, point 4).
Attention : Ne pas uliiiser le forel cu le
poingon sans le guide sous peine d'abimer
la surface osseuse
Attenticn : Veiller & ne pas percer un trou
frop o pas assez profond dans fos. Pour
cela, veiller 4 percer le frou jusqu'a ce que
I'épaulement du loret bute au fond du guide.
Sile poingon est uliisé, veiller & ce que la
poignée soif alignée avec le bord proximat du
guide du forat. Veiller & ne pas avancer le guide
dans los sous peire de compromeiire la force
de réleniion de limplant.
Aftention : Vérifier que le frou dans ['os nest
pas obstrué par des matériaux en imprimant
au foret un mouvement de va-et-vient, jusqu'a
pouvair constater de visu que les goujures du
forel ne présentent pas de fragments osseux
au moment de le retirer. Retirer tout malériau
du frou percé dans tos sous peine de
rencontrer des difliculiés au moment dinsérer
Pimplanl, ce qui risquarail de compromelire 53
force de rétention.
Enlaver le foret ou le poingon. Un
PATHFINDFR” peul &ira uliisé pour conlirmer
Femplacerant et la profondeur du trou dens
Yos. Attention : Ne pas essayer dinsérer
Firmplant sans percer au préatable un trou
dans fos.
Insérer timplant Q-FIX dans le guide jusqu'a
lintérieur cii trou (voir les figures, point 51
Veiller 4 ce que le dispositif d'insertion de
limplant soit enclenché a fond dans le guide
tout au long du déploiernent de F'ancre fvoir
les figures, point 6}, Pour cela, tenir ensemble
le puzde et le disposilif d'insertion dans une
main ou appuyer vers le bas pour maintenir
Fenclenchement durant le déploiement. Par
ail ifler & mainte i
guide sur le trou durant ling
Attention : Ne pas utiliser de force excessive
ni insérer de force le dispositif d'insertion
en frappant dessus sous peine dabimer
le dispostiif dinsertion ou limplant, ou de
biesser le patient. S une résistance se produn
au moment de linsertion, tourner la poignée
du dispositf d'insertion dans le sens horaire
fout en mainienant une légére pression sur
le guide du loret. Si celle résistance persiste,
relirer te disposiii dinsertion et conlinuer &
percer le trou déja exislant dans los.
Attention : £n procédant avec précadiion
Hien aligner limplant et la ce d'h
par mpporl au oy lors cle
PATHFINDER e
R mp‘acomml etla pofondcur du frou dans
Tos. Ne pas plier ntordre fa poignée du

i eri a5 linsertion
) implant ou de ng
ar complétemant. Ne pas déployer un
(hsrosmf dinsertion délormé ou endommagé.
Attention : Veiller & avancer le disposilif
dinsertion & fond dans le frou. Une insertion
incompléle ou une mauvaise qualilé osseuse
nsqua de se soldsr par Farrachement de
fimptanl.
Tourner le bouton d'aciivation dans le sens
des aiguilles d'une montre & lexirémilé
proximale du dispositif d'inseriion pour
déployer Iimplant (voir les figures, point 7).
Tourner je bouton jusqu'a ce que la butée
soit aftainte et que le crampon soit exposé &
Fextrémité proximale du dispositif dinsertion
{voir les fipures, point 8).
Dégager les fits de suiure du crampon (voir
les figures. point 9] et entever le dispositif
dinsertion et le guide. Tirer sur les bouls de
fil de sulire libres pour sassurer que Vimplanl
es! fixé dans le lrou de tos.
Si plus dun implant est posé, sassurer
que les ancres se trouvent 3 7 mm d'écar!
iniraum et reprendre les élapes 14 9,

MATERIAUX

ANCIe Sier tressé.

Fit le suture p&y@lhyl(_nf‘ da poids
moleclaie e 8
Poignée du dispositil dinsertion : acier
inoxydable de qualits chirurgicale et plastique
de qualiid médicale.

Ce produit ne confient pas de latex de
caoutchouc naturel.

Le produit ne contient pas de DEHP.

PRESENTATION

Ce disposilif A USAGE UNIQUE est livié
STERILE. Le dispositil esl stérile uniguernent
si lemballage nest pas ouvert, endommagé
ou cassé.

Ne pas ulitiser te produit aprés la date de
péremption imprimée sur léliquette,
performance du disposii et la
patient risquent d'élre comprormises sile
produit est utiisé au-deld de sa date de
péremption.

Me pas re ser ou réutifiser ce
disposiiil, car it pourrait en résuler un
dysfonctionnement ou une défaillance du
produit, voire une lésion chez le patient
eptible dentrainer un risque de moladies

Le disposiiif esl stérilisé a loxyde d'éthyléne.

B AmERE AR AFCARARCT AMACKETIONIE IDAAY

Rx Only
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Q-FIX* Weichg
Fadenan
Gebrauchsar

BESCHREIBUNG

zugeh(’mgen lns!rum
Sgwehe an Knochen erleic

das in den Gifen 1.8 mm feir
28 men (doppal

nfaden hergestelll. £
Werkzeug vorgeladen, das das
in eine vorgebohrle/vorgestan:
ermoglichen soll

GEBRAUCHSINDII(ATIONEN
Das Q-FIX Weich;

ol[,en

Schulter: Rcvaralur van Lasmv
SLAPY; Akrcmmklankul argelent
Kapselverlagerung/Kapsel-Lat
slruktion; Deltamuskelreparatu
Rotorenmanschellenruptur; 8

vorschub (Ios Yastus
Gelenkkapselverschiuss.
Hiifte: Reparatur des Labrum

KONTRAINDH(ATIONEN

hirurgische Verle

GEBRAUCHSINI
aufge fitrlen Eingriife

+ Palhologischer Zustand d
zB 7‘/S](SCh(‘ Vi
Osteopenie, die
implantats am Knochen b

+  Painologische Veranderu
Weichgewebe, dic eine si
verhindern wiirden.

¢ Unzureichende Knochenc

il un/um'
Knachen, Dor Aczi muss
vor der ’)urrh! mmp ein

. gestort oder
«  Physische Bedingungen,
inplantatunterstutzung u
unmaglich machen oder
,d. h, eingeschré
der frihere Infekt

Empnndhch}mn sind vor ¢
entsprechende Tests dur
Ubcrerapfindlichkeit aus;

«  Zuslande wie Seni

oddar AIPo( .c iSRS, «

Hellungszeilraums ausw:
= Dasimplantal ist nicht 21
kinstiichen Béandern ode

stimmit unef darf o
rden.

o Die Verwendung von an
ArthroCare” USP i
hirnaterial

/P WARN- UND VORSICHT
Warnhmwmse
diineler cdar bast

. Dor Patient sollie einge!
Verwendung und Finscl
Produkis aufgeklit wer

« Das Produkl darf NICHT

wietervernwendet werde
fehlfunktion bzw, einerr
oder einer Verletzung ¢
und den Palienten dern
von Infekiionskrankheite
tmplantat ist ein Produk
das nur einmat fiir aine
verwende! werden darf,

o Das Produkl darf nichi {
aulgedruckte Datum Ve
verviendel werden, Die
Sicherheit des Paticnler
werden, wenn das Prod
Verfallsdalur verwend:

iner Entscheidung

5 Produbts sallle dag

ks




REF| 25-1800 )/\' smith&nechew
LOT| 2125405

1.8mm Q-FIX® Suture A~¢ 2
with MAGNUMWIRE® S_ -2

Blue Co-Braid

i

8 2026-07-05 Q.

STERILE EO C E

Consul inslructiors

N2
e

Do not re-use

i Co not resteritize g Use-by cate
!
Do not use if
@ package is damaged d Manufacturer
EGTREP Authorized Rep!efentatnve in MR Safe

the Eutopean Community

T
STERLE[E0) Slerilized using ethylene oxide f\(} P




~s

/jgmm //su N TN %\‘;&L>

LQ ~/j/l\>( cm /'D [anto vntem ) Sed oo a
UHH W /wéic ~

- J
L / N :
ok o S me fu dven Q&(Q&fﬁ/) e pparinbod S
y ; : A ~ i . ¥ f
QZ i\i/ 20 Snd &?w%@iq E_} U:@,\,%&m%&& Lﬁt/\ \/’Cm et ] éwt{fﬂi 2wl ({2 o e
; | ]

>
ENGLISH

Rx Only

7(‘smith&nephew

Q-FIX® Soft Suture Anchor
Instructions for Use

P

DESCRIPTION

The Q-FIX® Soft Suture Anchor System
consists of an implant {anchor) and associated
instruments which facilitate the attachment of
tissue to bone. The implant, which is available
in 1.8mm {single loaded) and 2.8mm (double
loaded) sizes, is manufactured from braided
polyester with ultra high molecular weight
polyethylene suture and is pre-loaded into a
disposable tool designed to facilitate direct
insertion into a pre-drilled/pre-punched

bone hole.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

The Q-FIX Soft Suture Anchor System is
intended to be used for soft tissue to bone
fixation for:

Shoulder: Bankart lesion repair; SLAP
lesion repair; acromio-clavicular repair;
capsular shift/capsulolabral reconstruction;
deltoid repair; rotator cuff tear repair; biceps
tenodesis.

Foot & Ankle: Medial/Lateral repair and
reconstruction; midfoot and forefoot repair;
Hallux valgus reconstruction; Metatarsal
ligament/tendon repair or reconstruction;
Achilles tendon repair.

Elbow: Ulnar or radial collateral ligament
reconstruction; lateral epicondylitis repair;
biceps tendon reattachment.

Knee: Extra-capsular repair: medial collateral
ligament (MCL), lateral collateral ligament {LCL)
and posterior oblique ligament; lliotibial band
tenodesis (IBT); patellar tendon repair; vastus
medialis obliquus advancement {VMO); joint
capsule closure.

Hand & Wrist: Collateral ligament repair;
Scapholunate ligament reconstruction;
Tendon transfers in phalanx; Volar plate
reconstruction.

Hip: Acetabular labral repair.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

* Surgical procedures other than those listed
in the INDICATIONS FOR USE section.
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Caution: Do not use the drill or punch
without the drill guide as the bone surface
can be damagecf

Caution: Care must be taken to not create
too deep or too shallow a bone hole. To
accomplish this, be sure to drill the hole
until the shoulder on the drill bottors in
the drill guide. If using the punch, insure
the handle lines up with the proximal
edge of the drill guide. Care must be
taken to not advance the Drill Guide into
the bone as the implant retention force
may be compromised.

Caution: Confirm that bone hole is clear
of material by advancing and retracting the
drill until the flutes of the drill are visually
clear of bone fragments upon withdrawal.
Failure to clear material from the bone
hole may result in difficulty inserting the
}mplant which could compromise retention
orce.

Remove the drill or punch. A PATHFINDER®
may be used to confirm bone hole location
and depth. Caution: Do not attempt to
insert the implant into the bone without
first creating a bone hole.

Insert the Q-FIX implant through the

drill guide into the bone hole (see

figures, ltem 5). Be sure that the implant
inserter is fully engaged with the drill
guide throughout the deployment of the
anchor (see figures, ltem 6), This can be
accomplished by holding the drill guide
and inserter together by hand or by
applying downward pressure to maintain
the engagement during deployment.

Also, be sure to maintain the alignment

of the drill guide to the bone hole during
insertion.

Caution: Do not use excessive force or
pound the inserter into the bone hole

as damage to the inserter/implant may
occur or result in injury to the patient. If
resistance is met on insertion, turn the
inserter handle clockwise while keeping a
loose hold on the drill guide. If continued
resistance is met, remove the inserter and
re-drill the existing bone hole. y
Caution: Use care to properly align the CD %

imnlant and incerter handle with the bt .





